ISY556875
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
August 2021 Revision 18
Page 1 of 2
THE UNITED KINGDOM VEHICLE APPROVAL AUTHORITY
COMMUNICATION CONCERNING APPROVAL GRANTED OF A TYPE OF PNEUMATIC TYRE FOR
MOTOR VEHICLES PURSUANT TO UN REGULATION NO. 54.00
Approval No:  E11*54R00/24*19807*00
1. Manufacturer's name and address:
Otani Radial Co., Ltd
96 MU 3 Rimklong Banrai Rd
Bangkeaw, Nakornchaisri
Nakornpathom 73120
Thailand
2. Tyre type designation (1):
2.1.  Brand name(s)/trademark(s): OTANI
2.2.  Trade description(s)/ Commercial name(s): WM1000
3. If applicable, name and address of manufacturer's representative: Not applicable
4. Summarised description:
4.1. Tyre-size designation: 235/65R16C
4.2. Category of use: Snow
4.3. Structure: Radial
4.4. Tyre class: C2
E11
UK
Approval
Authority
03-Mar-22
 E11*54R00/24*19807*00
ISY556875
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
August 2021 Revision 18
Page 2 of 2
4.5. Speed category symbol:
4.5.1. Nominal: R
4.5.2. Additional (if applicable): Not applicable
4.6. Load-capacity indices:
4.6.1 Corresponding to nominal speed:  single:  121
twinned (dual):  119
4.6.2 Corresponding to additional speed:  single:   Not applicable
twinned (dual):  Not applicable
5. Technical Service and, where applicable, test laboratory approved for purposes of approval or of
verification of conformity: Vehicle Certification Agency
6. Date of report issued by that Service: 28 February 2022
7. Number of report issued by that Service: ISY556875
8. Reason(s) of extension (if applicable): Not applicable
9. Any remarks:
10. Place: BRISTOL
11. Date: 03 MARCH 2022
12. Signature:
 C McCABE
Chief Technical and Statutory Operations Officer
13. Annexed to this communication is a list of documents in the approval file deposited at the Type
Approval Authorities having delivered the approval and which can be obtained upon request.
(1) A list of brand name(s)/trademark(s) or Trade description(s)/ Commercial name(s) may be annexed to this communication.
UK
Approval
Authority
03-Mar-22
THE UNITED KINGDOM VEHICLE APPROVAL AUTHORITY
ISY556875
An executive agency of the Department for Transport
July 2021 Revision 2
Page 1 of 1
APPROVAL NUMBER: E11*54R00/24*19807*00
INFORMATION PACKAGE CONTENTS
INDEX REVISION NUMBER:  Not applicable
Conformity of Production (COP) Declaration COP Confirmed
Assessment Method ISO & Control Plans
Date of Initial Clearance Pre 2013
Date of Last Clearance February 2022
Total number of sheets:  02 (Two)
Reasons for Revision: Not applicable
Revision Date
 &
 Office Stamp
UK
Approval
Authority
03-Mar-22
Application form for approve of type of pneumatic for radial truck and bus according to ECE regulation no.54 (Supplement24)
  1. Manufacturer’s name and address  : OTANI RADIAL CO., LTD.
          96 MU 3 RIMKLONG BANRAI RD.
          BANGKEAW, NAKORNCHAISRI,
           NAKORNPATHOM 73120, THAILAND
2. Tyre type designation    : -
                           2.1 Brand-name(S)/trademark(S)  : OTANI
    2.2 Trade description(S)/Commercial name(S) : WM1000
3. Tyre class     : C2
  4. If applicable name and address of   : Not applicable
       Manufacturer’s representative
  5. Size designation of tyre    : 235/65R16C
  6. Category of use    : normal/special/snow
  7. Structure     : diagonal (bias-ply)/Radial
  8. Speed category     : R
  9. Load capacity index             : 121/119
  10. Overall dimension     : Annex5/Calculated
   10.1 Overall width   : 243 mm.
    On measure rim     : 7.00 J
   10.2 Outer diameter    : 708 mm.
  11. Factor X     : 0.7
  12. Ply rating number    : 10
       12.1 Side wall     : 2 POLYESTER
   Tread     : 2 POLYESTER+2 STEEL+ 1 NYLON
  13. Rims on which tyre can be mounted  : 6.5/7.0/7.5
  14. Measuring and test rim    : 7.00 J x 16 inches
  15. State whether tyre is    : Tubeless / Tube type
  15. State whether tyre is    : Normal / reinforced
  17. Submitted for approval on (date)  : Feb 4, 2022
 We here with declare that we have not applied and will not apply for any approval with another contracting party
Of ECE for the same type of product.
MANUFACTURER, S STAMP
        Signature:
        Name: Boonmee Jitrjai
THIS APPLICATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY:
- Application form, relating to ECE approve for a pneumatic tyre pursuant Regulation Number R54(Supplement24)
- A drawing of tyre side wall, Tread and dimension cross section.
- Test report
UK
Approval
Authority
03-Mar-22
A (inch/mm) B (mm) C (mm) D (mm) E (mm) 
7.00/178 243 215 708 9.5
 TITLE 235/65R16C WM1000 10PR 121/119R
 DRAWN BY.  MR. TIRAYUT P.  SIGNATURE : TP
 REMARK :
 CHEK./APPV D  MR. WITTAYA C.  SIGNATURE : WC
 DATE  03 Feb. 2022  REVISION : 00
CROSS SECTION
TREAD PATTERN
SIDE LETTERING
D
E
B
C
A
No ITEM DESCRIPTION
HEIGHT (mm)
1  TREAD MARK  OTANI 25
2  LOGO  OTANI LOGO 30
3  PATTERN  WM1000 20
4  TYRE SIZE  235/65R16C 15
5  PLY RATTING / LOAD RANGE  10 PR / LOAD RANGE E 7
6  LOAD INDEX / SPEED INDEX / PRESSURE / MAX LOAD
 121/119R / AT 575 kPa 7 / 3.5
 MAX. LOAD : SINGLE 1450 kg (3195 LBS) AT 575 kPa (85 PSI) COLD
3.5
 MAX. LOAD : DUAL 1360 kg (3000 LBS) AT 575 kPa (85 PSI) COLD
3.5
7  TREAD / SIDEWALL  2 POLYESTER + 2 STEEL + 1 NYLON / 2 POLYESTER 3
8  MARKING SD.
 DOT 1E6 FN J10 6.5
 E11 XXXXXXX 6 / 4
9  SAFETY WARNING  SAFETY WARNING 4 / 2.5
10  COUNTRY OF ORIGIN  MADE IN THAILAND 3.5